

No. 24-386

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KARL FISCHER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF NEW LOUISIANA,

Respondent

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH
CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT,
STATE OF NEW LOUISIANA**

Team Number: 25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... IV

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... VI

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. UPHOLDING *KELO V. CITY OF NEW LONDON* STRENGTHENS DECADES OF
 PRECEDENT PROMOTING DEFERENCE TO STATE LEGISLATIVE
 AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE THE SCOPE OF THE PUBLIC USE CLAUSE..... 6

 A. Exercising Eminent Domain over the Petitioners’ Property is Rationally Related to
 New Louisiana’s Economic Development Interests. 6

 B. Adherence to the Doctrine of *Stare Decisis* Compels a Finding in Favor of Eminent
 Domain..... 8

 C. The Factual Similarities Between *Kelo* and New Louisiana’s Exercise of Eminent
 Domain Warrants Upholding *Kelo*..... 9

 D. *Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31*’s Essential Factors Favor Upholding Precedent..... 11

 II. A COMPREHENSIVE DEFINITION OF PUBLIC USE INCORPORATING
 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPHOLDS PRECEDENT AND PREVENTS
 ECONOMIC WASTE..... 11

 A. This Court Has Consistently Held that Public Use Includes Economic Development. 12

 1. The First, Second and Third Circuits Interpret Public Use Broadly to Encompass
 Economic Development..... 13

 B. Narrowing the Definition of Public Use to Exclude Economic Development Restricts
 States’ Legislative Authority. 15

 III. THE FIFTH AMENDMENT’S TAKINGS CLAUSE DOES NOT CREATE ITS OWN
 CAUSE OF ACTION. 16

 A. *Maine Community Health Options v. United States* and the Constitution’s Structure
 Denies an Express Cause of Action Under the Takings Clause 17

1.	This Court Has Asserted That There is No Self Executing Cause of Action Under the Takings Clause.	17
2.	The Constitution’s Structure is Incompatible with an Implied Takings Cause of Action.....	18
B.	There are Robust State and Federal Remedies for Eminent Domain Proceedings.....	19
1.	Private Bills Have Historically Been Used to Award Remedies Against Private Land Claims.	20
2.	Congressional Statutes Further Demonstrate that the Takings Clause Does Not Provide an Implied Cause of Action.	21
C.	This Court’s Longstanding Recognition That States are Immune from Damages Claims in Federal Court Will Be Uperded If This Claim is Permitted.....	22
1.	Recent Case Law Expresses that the ‘Self Executing’ Character of the Takings Clause Speaks Only to the Completeness of the Duty, Not the Forum for How a Sovereign State Will Fulfill that Obligation.	22
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	passim
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	12, 16
<i>Brinkmann v. Town of Southold, New York</i> , 96 F.4th 209 2d Cir. 2024).....	14
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	22
<i>Fallbrook Irrigation Dist. v. Bradley</i> , 164 U.S. 112 (1896)	11
<i>Fideicomiso de la Tierra del Caño Martin Peña v. Fortuno</i> , 604 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010)	14
<i>First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	23
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 587 U.S. 230 (2019).....	19
<i>Goldstein v. Pataki</i> , 516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13, 14
<i>Hairston v. Danville & W. R. Co.</i> , 203 U.S. 598 (1908).....	15
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	passim
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	11
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	passim
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019)	23, 24
<i>Lake Cnty. v. Rollins</i> , 130 U.S. 662 (1889).....	24
<i>Langford v. United States</i> , 101 U.S. 341 (1879).....	18, 19
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	8
<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 590 U.S. 296 (2020).....	4, 17, 18
<i>Off. Of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	18, 19
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	3, 8, 9
<i>RLR Invs., LLC v. Town of Kearny</i> , 386 Fed. Appx. 84 (3d Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Tennessee Valley Authority v. Welch</i> , 327 U.S. 546(1946)	15
<i>United States v. IBM</i> , 517 U.S. 843, 856 (1996).....	8
<i>United States v. Title Ins. & Trust Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 472 (1924).....	8
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Williams v. United States</i> 289 U.S. 553 (1933).....	24
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1491.....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	21

Other Authorities

“Private Land Claims.” Charles E. Schamel, <i>Untapped Resources: Private Claims and Private Legislation in the Records of the U.S. Congress</i> , PROLOGUE, (1995).....	20
<i>An Act for the relief of Thomas Jenkins and Company</i> , ch. 20, 6 Stat. 2 (1790)	20
<i>An Act for the relief of William Robinson, and others</i> , ch. 26, 6 Stat. 146 (1815).....	20
Robert J Will et al., <i>Fifty-State Survey: Law of Eminent Domain</i> (2012)	21
THE FEDERALIST AND OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL PAPERS, No. 45, p. 258 (E.H. Scott ed. 1898)...	19
THE FEDERALIST NO. 58, at 357 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	18
W. Cowen, P. Nichols, & M. Bennett, <i>The United States Court of Claims, A History</i> , 216 Ct. Cl. 1 (1978).....	20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. V	6, 16
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 1	18
U.S. CONST. art. I, §9, cl. 7	18
